
Leeds Championship Show 2018 
 

Judge: Mrs M Smirthwaite 

Best of Breed: DUNNACHIE Mr M Ch Dvojica Vendetta 

Dog CC: DUNNACHIE Mr M Ch Dvojica Vendetta 

Res Dog CC: NEATH-DUGGAN, Mrs S & BAKER Miss S Ch Buffrey Incognito By Dalleaf JW 

Bitch CC: GARDNER Dr W J E & Mrs J M Dvojica Chilli Chutney For Wrendragge JW 

Res Bitch CC: CROFT Ms R Ch Kalokairie's Barberella From Koroyza 

Best Puppy: 
HOLLAND Mrs R Capearlla Its On Ice 
 

Best Veteran: 
EMMETT, Ms E J & SIMONS Mr C N Ch Dalliviro Reba Mac At Ellemstra JW 
Sh.CM 

Best Spec Beg: CHATTAWAY Miss E Shydally's Dahila 

 
Class 368 MPD (1 Entries) Abs: 1 
 
Class 369 PD (3 Entries) Abs: 0 
1st: 1348 HOLLAND Mrs R Capearlla Its On Ice 
2nd: 1320 FINLAY Mrs A M & Mr M Dalfin Actual Fact 
3rd: 1309 COWTON Ms B R Tamilanda Continental Wave  
 
Class 370 JD (3 Entries) Abs: 0 
1st: 1365 QUAYLE Mrs B Millebelle Kicking Horse At Cubalibre 
2nd: 1347 MILLINGTON Miss L L Capearlla Pure Diamonds 
3rd: 1372 TODHUNTER ROBINSON, Mrs D E & ROBINSON Mr J Millbelle Rocky Mountain 
  
Class 371 GD (7 Entries) Abs: 2 
1st: 1347 MILLINGTON Miss L L Capearlla Pure Diamonds 
2nd: 1377 WHEATON Miss L Buffrey The Last Word At Acinonyx 
3rd: 1353 NEWTON, Miss C & NEWTON O'BRIEN Miss M Chizzmic What A Carry On 
Res: 1297 BARRY, Ms E & BARRY, Mrs L & HALFACREE Mr A Kalokairies's Crowd Pleaser 
VHC: 1362 PAWSON Mr & Mrs A & D Cragvallie Vinny's Chance 
 
Class 372 PGD (6 Entries) Abs: 2 
1st: 1336 HOPKIN Mrs J Rapanooey Red Rose JW 
2nd: 1343 MARLEY, Miss L & LIBBEY Mr M Bellili's D'amore De Loin Sh.CM 
3rd: 1324 FRYDAY Mrs E Cragvallie Chance On Me 
Res: 1362 PAWSON Mr & Mrs A & D Cragvallie Vinny's Chance 
 
Class 373 LD (10 Entries) Abs: 2 
1st: 1293 ALEXANDER Mrs J Offordale Picasso 
2nd: 1327 GIBBS Mrs M Phadante Mr Blue Sky JW 
3rd: 1369 STOCKS Mrs T B Nospar's Shaded Lanson JW 
Res: 1378 WHINCUP Mrs D L & Mr K Tamilanda Midnight Lilly JW 
VHC: 1352 NEILSON Mrs D M Bariscot Aristarchus Moonet JW Sh.CM 
 
 
 



Class 374 OD (6 Entries) Abs: 1 
1st: 1317 DUNNACHIE Mr M Ch Dvojica Vendetta 
2nd: 1350 NEATH-DUGGAN, Mrs S & BAKER Miss S Ch Buffrey Incognito By Dalleaf JW 
3rd: 1344 MCCARTHY Mr & Mrs J C & K E Fr Ch Domdallino Je Suis Kilndandy JW 
Res: 1312 CROFT, Ms R & COBB Miss A Kalokairie's Bullet Proof 
VHC: 1358 PAGE, Mr I & PAGE, Miss C & PAGE Mrs K Winflash Hugo Boss 
 
Class 375 VD (5 Entries) Abs: 2 
1st: 1296 BARRETT, Miss L J & FORT Miss J M Ch Shulune Ice Phantom Of Dalamanti Sh.CM 
2nd: 1381 WHINCUP, Mr & Mrs K & SIBSON Mrs S Ch Tamilanda Vintage Pink JW 
3rd: 1339 LAMB Mrs R Dalpetro Decaprio  
 
Class 376 SBD/B (6 Entries) Abs: 0 
1st: 1302 CHATTAWAY Miss E Shydally's Dahila 
2nd: 1352 NEILSON Mrs D M Bariscot Aristarchus Moonet JW Sh.CM 
3rd: 1343 MARLEY, Miss L & LIBBEY Mr M Bellili's D'amore De Loin Sh.CM 
Res: 1353 NEWTON, Miss C & NEWTON O'BRIEN Miss M Chizzmic What A Carry On 
VHC: 1336 HOPKIN Mrs J Rapanooey Red Rose JW 
 
Class 377 MPB (2 Entries) Abs: 0 
1st: 1301 CARROLL Mr & Mrs P & L Willowvine All Eyes On Me 
2nd: 1356 NOBLE Mrs S C Ruebedu Sheik Yerbouti  
 
Class 378 PB (5 Entries) Abs: 1 
1st: 1338 JACKSON, Mr J & WATTS Miss J Tamilanda Continental Song 
2nd: 1301 CARROLL Mr & Mrs P & L Willowvine All Eyes On Me 
3rd: 1298 BARTHOLOMEW, Mr & Mrs J A & BARTHOLOMEW Miss L Tamilanda Continental Lily 
Res: 1356 NOBLE Mrs S C Ruebedu Sheik Yerbouti  
 
Class 379 JB (5 Entries) Abs: 0 
1st: 1382 WRIGHT Miss J M Millbelle Fernie 
2nd: 1349 MORGAN Mrs D A Malbreow Wish Upon A Star 
3rd: 1332 HOBBS, Miss C & WHITING Ms M Rapanooey Rascallion 
Res: 1323 FRASER Miss H Happy Little Croissant Bear 
VHC: 1359 PAGE, Mr I & PAGE, Miss C & PAGE Mrs K Winflash Miss Dior 
 
Class 380 GB (10 Entries) Abs: 2 
1st: 1366 QUAYLE Mrs B Chizzmic Carry On With Cubalibre 
2nd: 1345 MCCARTHY Mr & Mrs J C & K E Tolkain Gold Star For Kilndandy 
3rd: 1313 CROOKES, Mr S & Mrs C & CROOKES Miss T Dalmark The Ratafia 
Res: 1315 DE ROZARIO, Mrs M & WEBB, Mr D & CHRYSTAL Mr G Jemblewood Jelly Bean (Ikc) 
VHC: 1302 CHATTAWAY Miss E Shydally's Dahila 
 
Class 381 PGB (4 Entries) Abs: 0 
1st: 1316 DINSDALE Mrs D E Roadcoach Rejoice with Dalesbred 
2nd: 1363 PICKUP Mrs C C Roadcoach Ray Of Sunshine 
3rd: 1335 HOLBURN Mr R F Dallyador The Spellbinder At Glenlion 
Res: 1300 BURROWS Mrs C Elaridge Hawks Phoenix At Shacarlu  
 
Class 382 LB (14 Entries) Abs: 3 
1st: 1325 GARDNER Dr W J E & Mrs J M Dvojica Chilli Chutney For Wrendragge JW 
2nd: 1379 WHINCUP Mrs D L & Mr K Tamilanda Pick -a- Lilly JW 
3rd: 1314 CUTHBERTSON Mr & Mrs A T & M Ellemstra Little Mix With Kalsidoni 
Res: 1351 NEATH-DUGGAN, Mrs S A & BAKER Miss S Buffrey Hanky Panky By Dalleaf JW 
VHC: 1367 STEVENSON Dr J & Mrs S Macula Moonlight Mystique JW  



Class 383 OB (7 Entries) Abs: 2 
1st: 1311 CROFT Ms R Ch Kalokairie's Barberella From Koroyza 
2nd: 1321 FINLAY Mrs A M & Mr M Ch Dvojica Black Swan At Dalfin Sh.CM 
3rd: 1318 DUNNACHIE Mr M Ch Dvojica Volition 
Res: 1326 GARDNER Dr W J E & Mrs J M Ch Dvojica Black Again At Wrendragge JW Sh.CM 
VHC: 1361 PAGE, Mr I & PAGE, Miss C & PAGE Mrs K Winflash Prada Candy Kiss 
 
Class 384 VB (4 Entries) Abs: 2 
1st: 1319 EMMETT, Ms E J & SIMONS Mr C N Ch Dalliviro Reba Mac At Ellemstra JW Sh.CM 
2nd: 1355 NEWTON, Miss C & NEWTON O'BRIEN Miss M Cubalibre Polkadot 
 

Judges Critique  

Thank you for accepting me as your replacement judge for the day. I hope Peter has a speedy recovery and we see 
him again soon. There was a good entry of 90/98. The weather was a mix of sunshine and showers but the society 
gave a good big ring. When I judged 3 years ago generally the quality of bitches was better than the dogs and I still 
feel the same, there are some promising puppies though so time will tell. There were a few dogs that were dirty and 
some with dirty teeth and the unfortunately ever present dally rash. A show is a place to show your dog in its best 
condition so don’t skimp on the preparation. I was very pleased with my winners and congratulations to the best 
veteran for going. Vet Group 2. 

MPD (1:1) PD (3 :0)  
1 Holland Mrs R Capearlla Its On Ice, Promising black spotted puppy, lovely head and nice dark eyes, a pleasing 
outline with good bone and correct tail set, steady on the move, BP 2 Finlay Mrs A M & Mr M Dalfin Actual Fact , 
good size puppy pleasing head and carried his ears well, clear spotting, good neck and topline, tail little high but 
moved steady. 
3 Cowton Ms B R Tamilanda Continental Wave  
JD (3 0)  
1 Quayle Mrs B Millebelle Kicking Horse At Cubalibre, Quality liver spotting, good make and shape, lovely head and 
dark eyes, excellent topline and tailset, moved powerfully  
2 Millington Miss L L Capearlla Pure Diamonds, nice size with a good spotty coat, correct head and good dark eye, 
correct proportion of body, moved steady. 
3 Todhunter Robinson, Mrs D E & Robinson Mr J Millbelle Rocky Mountain  
GD (7 2)  
1 Millington Miss L L Capearlla Pure Diamonds, rpt  
2 Wheaton Miss L Buffrey The Last Word At Acinonyx, bold black spotting, correct ear placement, good dark eyes 
and nice reach of neck, level topline and good tailset moved well.  
3 Newton, Miss C & Newton O'Brien Miss M Chizzmic What A Carry On  
Res Barry, Ms E & Barry, Mrs L & Halfacree Mr A Kalokairies's Crowd Pleaser  
VHC Pawson Mr & Mrs A & D Cragvallie Vinny's Chance  
PGD (6 2)  
1 Hopkin Mrs J Rapanooey Red Rose JW, good sized black spotted and nicely proportioned, pleasing head and 
ears, good neck and level topline held well on the move.  
2 Marley, Miss L & Libbey Mr M Bellili's D'amore De Loin Sh.CM, black spotted with good pigmentation, lovely head 
and dark eyes, clean front, nice outline, moved well.  
3 Fryday Mrs E Cragvallie Chance On Me  
Res Pawson Mr & Mrs A & D Cragvallie Vinny's Chance  
LD (10 2)  
1st: 1293 Alexander Mrs J Offordale Picasso, quality black and white with a pleasing head and eye colour, correct 
neck and shoulder placement, well balanced, moved with ease.  
2 Gibbs Mrs M Phadante Mr Blue Sky JW , clear bold black spotting on a masculine dog, shown in hard condition, 
good head and ear carriage, level topline moved purposefully. 
3 Stocks Mrs T B Nospar's Shaded Lanson JW  
Res Whincup Mrs D L & Mr K Tamilanda Midnight Lilly JW  
VHC Neilson Mrs D M Bariscot Aristarchus Moonet JW Sh.CM  
 



OD (6 1)  
1 Dunnachie Mr M Ch Dvojica Vendetta , I judged this dog 3 years ago and gave him a res CC and he didn’t 
disappoint me today, he has developed into a great example of our breed, lovely head, darkest of eyes, strong neck 
and good shoulder placement, strong front assembly, excellent level topline which he holds on the move, good 
tailset, covers the ground effortlessly CC 
2 Neath-Duggan, Mrs S & BAKER Miss S Ch Buffrey Incognito By Dalleaf JW, worthy Champion, black spotted 
striking dog, lovely head with a good dark eye, good reach of neck and level topline, well muscled rear, moved 
powerfully RCC.  
3 McCarthy Mr & Mrs J C & K E Fr Ch Domdallino Je Suis Kilndandy JW  
Res Croft, Ms R & Cobb Miss A Kalokairie's Bullet Proof  
VHC Page, Mr I & Page, Miss C & Page Mrs K Winflash Hugo Boss  
VD (5 2)  
1 Barrett, Miss L J & Fort Miss J M Ch Shulune Ice Phantom Of Dalamanti Sh.CM, lovely black spotting on a clear 
white coat, pleasing head and eye colour, well bodied and balanced, kept his topline on the move.  
2 Whincup, Mr & Mrs K & Sibson Mrs S Ch Tamilanda Vintage Pink JW, liver spotted with a masculine head, and 
good dark eye, good reach of neck with a well balanced outline. 
3 Lamb Mrs R Dalpetro Decaprio  
SBD/B (6 0) 
1 Chattaway Miss E Shydally's Dahila, black spotted feminine bitch, kind expression, lovely dark eye, and expressive 
face, well balanced moved freely.  
2 Neilson Mrs D M Bariscot Aristarchus Moonet JW Sh.CM, bold black spotting, good head and dark eye, good reach 
of neck, he moved with drive around the ring.  
3 Marley, Miss L & Libbey Mr M Bellili's D'amore De Loin Sh.CM  
Res Newton, Miss C & Newton O'Brien Miss M Chizzmic What A Carry On  
VHC 1336 Hopkin Mrs J Rapanooey Red Rose JW  
MPB (2 0)  
1 Carroll Mr & Mrs P & L Willowvine All Eyes On Me, black spotting on a clear coat, enjoying her day out, good 
pigmentation and dark eyes, nice reach of neck, maturing nicely. 
2 Noble Mrs S C Ruebedu Sheik Yerbouti handler does well with her, attractive black spotting, feminine head and 
nice broken ears, a good overall outline, moved strong. 
PB (5 1)  
1 Jackson, Mr J & Watts Miss J Tamilanda Continental Song, feminine black spotted bitch, responds well with her 
handler, pleasing head and good dark eyes, carried ears well, good overall picture, moved soundly.  
2 Carroll Mr & Mrs P & L Willowvine All Eyes On Me, rpt  
3 Bartholomew, Mr & Mrs J A & Bartholomew Miss L Tamilanda Continental Lily  
Res Noble Mrs S C Ruebedu Sheik Yerbouti  
JB (5 0)  
1 Wright Miss J M Millbelle Fernie, quality feminine bitch with plenty of confidence, well balanced overall, nice head 
and good amber eyes, well broken ears, good length of neck, moved out well.  
2 Morgan Mrs D A Malbreow Wish Upon A Star, good clear black spotting, nicely broken ears and dark eyes, good 
front and shoulder placement, level topline and correct tail placement, moved steadily.  
3 Hobbs, Miss C & Whiting Ms M Rapanooey Rascallion  
Res Fraser Miss H Happy Little Croissant Bear  
VHC Page, Mr I & Page, Miss C & Page Mrs K Winflash Miss Dior  
GB (10 2)  
1 Quayle Mrs B Chizzmic Carry On With Cubalibre, black spotted quality bitch, has a pleasing head and good dark 
eyes, uses ears well, good reach of neck, well bodied, moved steadily.  
2 Mccarthy Mr & Mrs J C & K E Tolkain Gold Star For Kilndandy, rich liver spotting, lovely head with good amber 
eyes, nice reach of neck and good topline held well on the move.  
3 Crookes, Mr S & Mrs C & Crookes Miss T Dalmark The Ratafia  
Res De Rozario, Mrs M & Webb, Mr D & Chrystal Mr G Jemblewood Jelly Bean (Ikc)  
VHC Chattaway Miss E Shydally's Dahila  
PGB (4 0)  
1 Dinsdale Mrs D E Roadcoach Rejoice with Dalesbred, nicely spotted with good pigmentation, good head with well 
broken ears, nice depth of chest, moved with a good length of stride.  
2 Pickup Mrs C C Roadcoach Ray Of Sunshine, attractive head with nice dark eyes, carried ears well, clear spotting, 
good overall appearance, moved freely.  



3 Holburn Mr R F Dallyador The Spellbinder At Glenlion  
Res Burrows Mrs C Elaridge Hawks Phoenix At Shacarlu  
LB (14 3)  
1 Gardner Dr W J E & Mrs J M Dvojica Chilli Chutney For Wrendragge JW, quality liver bitch that demands attention, 
she is feminine throughout and fits the breed type, lovely head and good ears carriage, elegant neck, well balanced 
front and rear, moved powerfully from her hind quarters, pleased to award her the CC  
2 Whincup Mrs D L & Mr K Tamilanda Pick -a- Lilly JW, bold black spots on a clear coat, good head and expression, 
good front, nice reach of neck, carried her topline well on the move. 
3 Cuthbertson Mr & Mrs A T & M Ellemstra Little Mix With Kalsidoni  
Res Neath-Duggan, Mrs S A & BAKER Miss S Buffrey Hanky Panky By Dalleaf JW  
VHC Stevenson Dr J & Mrs S Macula Moonlight Mystique JW  
OB (7 2)  
1 Croft Ms R Ch Kalokairie's Barberella From Koroyza, rich liver spotting on a pure white coat, feminine head with 
good ears carriage, beautifully put together, well muscled, stood four square, has powerful hind movement giving 
effortless movement, pleased to award her the Res CC.  
2 Finlay Mrs A M & Mr M Ch Dvojica Black Swan At Dalfin Sh.CM, quality black bitch, in excellent coat, good dark 
eyes, lovely broken ears, nice reach of neck, held topline on the move, worked well with her handler.  
3 Dunnachie Mr M Ch Dvojica Volition  
Res Gardner Dr W J E & Mrs J M Ch Dvojica Black Again At Wrendragge JW Sh.CM  
VHC Page, Mr I & Page, Miss C & Page Mrs K Winflash Prada Candy Kiss  
VB (4 2)  
1 Emmett, Ms E J & Simons Mr C N Ch Dalliviro Reba Mac At Ellemstra JW Sh.CM, I judged this bitch 3 years ago 
and gave her the CC, she still does not disappoint even as a veteran, bold black spotting and clear coat, lovely head, 
good front with strong bone and tight feet, very well balanced, good reach and drive, still moves powerfully.  
2 Newton, Miss C & Newton O'Brien Miss M Cubalibre Polkadot, good clear spotting and coat, feminine head with 
nice dark eyes, expressive ears, in good condition, held topline on the move. 

Mrs M Smirthwaite 

 


